primarily by a difference in timing of revenue recognition and expenses for book and tax purposes; and an increase in
accrued expenses of $0.2 million and $0.3 million as of December 31, 2017 and 2016, respectively, driven by sales
commissions related to recognition of revenue from the estimate of variable consideration related to the minimum
license/royalty payments in one of our contracts.

Edgar Filing: AWARE INC /MA/ - Form 10-Q

30

For the three and six months ended June 30, 2017, adoption of the standard resulted in an aggregate decrease in
revenue of $202,000 and $393,000, respectively, a decrease in costs and expenses of $29,000 and $56,000,
respectively, and a decrease in the provision for income taxes of $59,000 and $119,000, respectively, primarily due to
the same reasons noted above.

See Impacts of Topic 606 Adoption to Reported Results below for the impact of the adoption of the new standard on
our consolidated financial statements.

15

Edgar Filing: AWARE INC /MA/ - Form 10-Q

31

Impacts of Topic 606 Adoption to Reported Results

Adoption of the new revenue standard impacted our reported results as follows:

(In thousands, except per share data) Three Months Ended
June 30, 2017

As Reported

New
Revenue
Standard
Adjustment

As Adjusted

Consolidated Statements of Income:
Revenue $ 2,745 $ (203 ) $ 2,542
Costs and expenses 3,820 (29 ) 3,791
Provision for income taxes 134 (60 ) 74
Net income 228 (114 ) 114
Net income per share - basic and diluted 0.01 - 0.01

(In thousands, except per share data) Six Months Ended
June 30, 2017

As Reported

New
Revenue
Standard
Adjustment

As Adjusted

Consolidated Statements of Income:
Revenue $ 7,092 $ (394 ) $ 6,698
Costs and expenses 7,871 (56 ) 7,815
Provision for income taxes 198 (119 ) 79
Net income 634 (219 ) 415
Net income per share - basic and diluted 0.03 (0.01 ) 0.02

(In thousands) June 30, 2017

As Reported

New
Revenue
Standard
Adjustment

As Adjusted

Consolidated Balance Sheets:
Accounts receivable, net $ 3,321 $1,841 $ 5,162
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 272 18 290

Edgar Filing: AWARE INC /MA/ - Form 10-Q

32

Deferred tax assets 5,843 (634 ) 5,209
Accrued expenses 1,124 281 1,405
Stockholders' equity 59,796 944 60,740

Adoption of the new revenue standard had no impact on total cash provided from or used in operating, financing, or
investing in our consolidated statements of cash flows.

I)Recent Accounting Pronouncements Not Yet Adopted.

FASB ASU No. 2016-13. In June 2016, the FASB issued Accounting Standard Update No. 2016-13, “Financial
Instruments - Credit Losses (Topic 326): Measurement of Credit Losses on Financial Instruments.” This new standard
replaces the incurred loss impairment methodology in current GAAP with a methodology that reflects expected credit
losses and requires consideration of a broader range of reasonable and supportable information to inform credit loss